
Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 742-5300 • Fax (503) 742-5352 

December 8, 2022 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment extending the duration of the negotiation period of the 
Ambulance Contract with American Medical Response Northwest, Inc. Amendment has no 

fiscal impact, contract value remains at $60M over 10 years. Funding through American 
Medical Response Northwest, Inc. No County General Funds are involved.

Purpose/Outcome Extend Amendment #3 with American Medical Response, providing an 
additional six months to implement Ambulance Service Plan update 
recommendations from Cambridge 
Consulting Group, LLC. 

Dollar Amount 
and Fiscal Impact 

None. This is a no-cost time extension. 

Funding Source Franchise fee & cost savings 
Duration Six Months 
Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Amendment #3 was approved, extending the agreement for 12 months, 
expiring January 2, 2023 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Emergency Medical Services is an important Public Health program
and align with Public Health Strategic Business Plan. Monthly contract
compliance for emergency medical services is a key performance
measure incorporated into the County’s annual budgeting process.
2. How does this item align with the County’s Performance
Clackamas goals? Ensure safe, healthy & secure communities.

Counsel Review Date of Counsel review: 11/08/22 
Name of County Counsel performing review. Andrew Naylor 

Procurement Review (Please check yes or no for procurement review. If the answer is “no,” 
please provide an explanation.) 

1. Was the item processed through Procurement? yes ☐
no ☒

2. If no, provide a brief explanation: Ambulance services are
provided through a franchise agreement, Clackamas
County Code Title 10.1

Contact Person Bill Conway. Wconway@clackamas.us. 503-313-9170 
Contract No. 6569 

http://www.clackamas.us/publichealth
mailto:Wconway@clackamas.us


 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

BACKGROUND: In December 2021, the BCC signed Amendment #3 to the Ambulance Contract 
between Clackamas County and American Medical Response Northwest, Inc. This amendment 
signifies the intent to develop a performance-based ambulance service contract and to negotiate in 
good faith through January 1, 2023. 
 
Cambridge Consulting Group, LLC recently completed its ambulance service plan update 
recommendations. There are 21 recommendations to consider. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this contract extension. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Rodney A Cook 
Director 
 





COVER SHEET 

☐ New Agreement/Contract

☐ Amendment/Change/Extension to ________________

☐ Other ___________________

Originating County Department:  

Other party to contract/agreement: 

Document Title: 

After filing please return to: 

☐ Procurement

If applicable, complete the following: 

Board Agenda Date/Item Number: 

☐ County Admin


	#2 Ambulance Amendment #4.Rev 2 AMR Staff Report-Q.pdf
	#2 Ambulance Amendment #4.Rev 2 AMR SIGNED.pdf
	Signature Page
	#2 Ambulance Amendment #4.Rev 2 Cover Sheet.pdf

	New AgreementContract: Off
	AmendmentChangeExtension to: On
	Amendment Text: Contract # 6569
	Other: Off
	Other Text: 
	Originating County Department: H3S/Public Health
	Other party to contractagreement: American Medical Response, NW
	Description: Ambulance contract between Clackamas County and American Medical Response Northwest, Inc. Amendment #4.
	After recording please return to: 
	County Admin: Off
	Procurement: Off
	Board Agenda Date: 
	Print Form: 
	Clear: 


